
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
September 9, 2019 

 

Variance Application VA-19-021 
Applicant: Robert J. Hayes 
Owner: P & G Pataskala, LTD 
Location: 200 West Broad Street, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 46.4-acres 
Zoning: R-10 – High Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of two variances: from Section 1283.05(A) to allow for the 

installation of street trees at every 50-feet of public street frontage, and from 
Section 1295.09(b)(8) to allow for the installation of a permanent subdivision 
identification sign that is a hanging-type sign. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the installation of a concrete driveway that will exceed 
the 10% maximum permitted slope. 
 
Staff Summary: 
On June 5, 2019 the Planning and Zoning Commission approved a Preliminary Plan application (PP-19-002) 
for the Heron Manor Subdivision. Heron Manor is a 145-lot subdivision that is zoned R-10 – High Density 
Residential and utilizes the Cluster Housing standards set forth by Chapter 1275 of the Pataskala Code.  
 
Although the Preliminary Plan was approved by the Planning and Zoning Commission, there were two 
items that require a Variance. As the Subdivision was done utilizing the existing zoning, and not as a 
Planned Development, a Variance approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals is required in order for the 
project to progress. The two sections of Pataskala Code that Applicant is requesting a Variance from is 
Section 1283.05(A), and Section 1295.09(b)(8). 
 
Section 1283.05(A) States “…in every development requiring a site or development plan, there shall be 
planted a species appropriate to the specific location on the site being developed, at least one deciduous 
tree from Table 1283.05-01, with a caliper measured five feet above the ground of not less than two 
inches, for every thirty (30) feet of public street frontage”. The Applicant has proposed installing the street 
trees at intervals of fifty (50) feet of public street frontage. In the supplied Narrative Statement the 
applicant stated that the “literal interpretation of the requirement is not reasonably possible to the 
limited amount of space after installation of driveways and utilities” and provided an illustrated example 
(Exhibit F). 
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Further stated, the Applicant believes a tree spacing of fifty (50) feet would allow for good horticulture 
practices with proper tree spacing, and eliminate potential costs of tree death and replacement, and 
eliminate potential driveway and/or utility interference. They do not believe the essential character of the 
neighborhood would be substantially altered or that adjoining properties would suffer as a result of the 
variance, that the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services, and that the 
variance would observe the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement. As stated by the Applicant, they 
seek relief from an impossible installation requirement, and are not trying to avoid the street tree 
requirement altogether. 
 
Section 1295.09(b)(8) states that no more than one permanent subdivision identification sign shall be 
permitted at each entry to each subdivision. Such signs shall be limited to a maximum height of six (6) 
feet, and the combined area of the signs shall not exceed a total of thirty-two (32) square feet and shall 
be set back at least ten (10) feet outside the right-of-way, or as necessary to meet sight distance 
requirements. Such signs shall be limited to monument style signs or graphics only, including placement 
on walls, fences, entrance columns or similar architectural or landscaping features. The Applicant has 
proposed a sign that does not meet the above definition, as it is technically a “hanging sign”. 
 
As stated in the supplied Narrative Statement, the sign will be elevated off the ground, which allows for 
additional landscaping in front of the sign, not blocking the sign face. The Applicant believes the spirit and 
intent of the Zoning Code will be observed, as the sign will be hanging from a “monument style column” 
and the Variance is only for an exception to a technicality.  
 
The Applicant also stated that the zoning restrictions were known, as the requirements became apparent 
during the subdivision’s planning. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
The Applicant stated that the reason for the proposed street tree spacing at 50-foot intervals as opposed 
to the 30-foot as required by Section 1283.05(A), is because of the limited space available for street trees 
once driveways, mailboxes, water/sewer taps, etc. have been installed. Staff has encountered the same 
issues before, most notably in the Broadmoore Commons subdivision. The Planning and Zoning 
Commission granted a Divergence for Broadmoore Commons to allow for street tree spacing at 50-foot 
intervals, however, as this development is not a Planned Development, a Divergence cannot be granted, 
and a Variance is required. Staff has no other concerns with the proposed street tree spacing. 
 
The Variance for the sign is required because of the type of sign that is proposed. Pursuant to Section 
1295.09(b)(8) Permanent Subdivision Identification Signs are required to be of monument style or 
graphics only, including placement on walls, fences, or entrance columns. The Applicant has proposed a 
sign that is of the hanging type, which does not fall under the description given in Section 1295.09(b)(8). 
However, all other aspects of the proposed sign meet the requirements of the Pataskala Code. Staff has 
no issues with the proposed sign type. 
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Staff has no other comments on the proposal. 
 
City Engineer 
• This is two variances for a new subdivision.  The variances include: 

o Street trees to be placed every 50’ rather than the required 30’. 
o Installation of a permanent subdivision sign 

• We have no engineering comments on either of these variances.  We offer the following general 
comments on each of them: 

• As discussed in other similar situations, the city may require a ‘fee in lieu of’ for the trees that are 
eliminated.   

• The exact location of the proposed sign is not clear in the application.  Therefore, we simply 
recommend the city ensure it does not encroach on any easements, utilities, or other public items of 
importance. 

 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North AG - Agriculture Farm Field 
Woodland 

East R-10 – High Density Residential 
Single-Family Homes 

Settlement of Pataskala Phase 3 
Part 3 (Under Construction). 

South 
M-1 – Light Manufacturing 

GB – General Business 
R-10 – High Density Residential 

Lumber Yard 
Auto Sales 

Single-Family Homes 

West AG – Agriculture Farm Field 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
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e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property; 

f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-19-020: 

• None 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 
 

1. The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala within one (1) year of 
the date of approval. 

2. The Applicant shall address all comments of the City Engineer. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variances from Section 12883.05(A) and from Section 1295.09(b)(8) of the Pataskala 
Code for variance application VA-19-021 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are 
to be placed on the approval).” 





























From: Jim Roberts
To: Jack Kuntzman; Scott Fulton
Cc: Scott Haines
Subject: September 9 BZA Agenda
Date: Friday, August 30, 2019 2:21:39 PM

Jack, per your request, Hull & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the items on the agenda for the
September 9 BZA meeting.  We offer the following comments:
 
Case VA-19-021
 

This is two variances for a new subdivision.  The variances include:
Street trees to be placed every 50’ rather than the required 30’.
Installation of a permanent subdivision sign

We have no engineering comments on either of these variances.  We offer the following
general comments on each of them:
As discussed in other similar situations, the city may require a ‘fee in lieu of’ for the trees that
are eliminated. 
The exact location of the proposed sign is not clear in the application.  Therefore, we simply
recommend the city ensure it does not encroach on any easements, utilities, or other public
items of importance.

 
Case VA-19-022
 

This case is a variance to allow an oversized accessory building.
We do not have any engineering comments on this case.  We offer the following general
comments:

The building should not encroach on any utilities or easements.
The owner must address the drainage off of the building to ensure it does not cause
any problems for any neighboring properties.

 
Thanks for the opportunity to provide these services to the city.  Please let us know if there are any
questions or if we can help in any other way.
 
Jim
 
James G. Roberts, P.E.
 

Vice President
Newark Office Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | d: 740-224-0739
 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:shaines@hullinc.com
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/

	VA-19-021 Staff Report
	VA-19-021 Application
	VA-19-021 Engineer Comments

